
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 22 JULY 2021 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: HYBRID MEETING: COUNCIL CHAMBER AND 
REMOTE 
 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair) 
Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Bernards 
Mark Ingleby 
Silvana Kelleher 
Louise Krupski 
Hilary Moore 
John Paschoud 
James Rathbone 
Joani Reid 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

  
For further information please contact:  
Claudette Minott Committee Officer 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Email: committee@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 16 

3.   36 SCAWEN ROAD, LONDON, SE8 5AE Evelyn 17 - 62 

4.   34-40 EASTDOWN PARK, SE13 Lee Green 63 - 110 

5.   21 WISTERIA ROAD, LONDON, SE13 5HW - 
THIS ITEM HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM THE 
AGENDA 

Lee Green 111 - 136 

6.   16 REYNARD CLOSE, LONDON, SE4 2DF Telegraph Hill 137 - 150 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:   22 July 2021 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct:-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) 
[...]
nds or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date  22 July 2021   

 
MINUTES 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of:  
 

- Planning Committee C held on the 20 May 2021. 
- Planning Committee C (Council AGM), held on 26 May 2021 

   
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 7 
 

LEWISHAM COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

THURSDAY, 20 MAY 2021 AT 7.35 PM 
MINUTES 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair), Councillors: Peter 
Bernards, Suzannah Clarke, Mark Ingleby, Louise Krupski, Paul Maslin, 
James Rathbone 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors: Silvana Kelleher, Stephen 
Penfold and Jacq Paschoud 
 
OFFICERS: Team Leader, Planning Officers, Committee Officer.  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Legal Representative: Charles Merrett, Barrister from 
Francis Taylor Building on behalf of LBL. 
 
Item 
No. 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 

None received. 
 

2 Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee C meeting 
held on 18 February 2021, be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
3  Unit 4a, Ashby Mews, London, SE4 1TF 
 

The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
garage building at Unit 4a, Ashby Mews (land at the rear of 93 Upper 
Brockley Road) and redevelopment of the site including excavation 
works to provide: 
 

 Two-storey live/work unit (Sui Generis Use) together with all 
necessary associated works. [Revised description] 

 
 The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

 Principle of proposed development 

Page 7



 

Page 2 of 7 
 

 Employment 

 Housing 

 Urban Design 

 Heritage assets 

 Trees 

 Transport 

 Impact on Adjoining Properties 
 

Afterwards, members’ questions related to live/work units and the 
inclusion of a green roof. 
 
The Officer provided clarification regarding the uses permitted, for the 
live/work units, as outlined in the officer report. 
It was confirmed by the Officer, there would be no green roof. But 
there would be solar panels. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting, but did not address the 
Committee. 
 
A member’s question put to the applicant related to design. 
 
The applicant confirmed the cladding would be a natural material. 
 
No representatives attended the Committee meeting, to speak for or 
against the application. 
 
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, 
and 
 
RESOLVED – unanimously 
 
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to: 
 
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of the existing garage 
building at Unit 4a, Ashby Mews (land at the rear of 93 Upper 
Brockley Road) and redevelopment of the site including excavation 
works to provide two-storey live/work unit (Sui Generis Use) together 
with all necessary associated works. [Revised description] 
 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 

 

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 7 
 

4  No.38 Ravensbourne Road, SE6 
 

The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending 
the grant of planning permission for an application submitted under 
section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in order to 
allow for variation of Condition 2 in connection with DC/19/112710 
dated 04/09/2020 for the construction of a two storey, two bedroom 
dwelling house on land to the rear of 38 Ravensbourne Road SE6, 
together with associated landscaping refuse and cycle parking 

  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
Afterwards, members’ questions related to the definition of ‘dwelling 
house’, as referenced in the officer report,  

 
The
[...]
The Team Leader advised the inclusion of solar panels on the 
development were not a policy requirement. However, an informative 
could be included in the legal agreement made with the applicant. 
 
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, 
and 

 
 RESOLVED – unanimously 
 

That it be noted that the Committee agreed to: 
  
GRANT planning permission for an application submitted under 
section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in order to 
allow for variation of Condition 2 in connection with DC/19/112710 
dated 04/09/2020 for the construction of a two storey, two bedroom 
dwelling house on land to the rear of 38 Ravensbourne Road SE6, 
together with associated landscaping refuse and cycle parking 
 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report and, 
 

 An Informative be added to encourage the developer to re-
instate the solar panels approved with DC/19/112710, with the 

Page 10



 

Page 5 of 7 
 

final wording delegated to officers and the agreed with the 
Chair. 

 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 

 
5  144 Forest Hill Road, SE23 3QR 
 

The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending 
the grant of planning permission for alterations and conversion of 
existing dwelling house at 144 Forest Hill Road SE23, together with 
the construction of a two storey plus roof space extension at the side 
incorporating a roof terrace to provide: 
 

 6 self-contained flats (2 x 1, 3 x 2 and 1 x 3) with private 
amenity space, landscaping, cycle and bin storage and 
associated works. 

 
The Committee noted the report.  
 
The following members’ question related to the external space,  
 
The Officer referred to their presentation and provided further 
clarification of external space as outlined in the officer report. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee, advising that the application 
site was compliant with the local authority’s planning policy. Members 
were advised
[...]
ooking, privacy and noise. A member raised 
concern regarding the officer’s interpretation of DM Policy 3 in 
relation to the application under consideration. The Legal 
Representatives advice was reiterated and supported by the Team 
Leader. A member advised that if members of the Committee were 
concerned about legal advice provided, the matter should be 
addressed to the local authority’s CEO.  A briefing on DM Policy 3 
was offered to members by the Team Leader and was welcomed by 
members.  
  
Members voted on the recommendation in the report with a result of 
5 in favour of the proposal and 2 against. It was 

Page 12



 

Page 7 of 7 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to: 
  
GRANT planning permission for GRANT planning permission for 
alterations and conversion of existing dwelling house at 144 Forest 
Hill Road SE23, together with the construction of a two storey plus 
roof space extension at the side incorporating a roof terrace to 
provide 6 self-contained flats (2 x 1, 3 x 2 and 1 x 3) with private 
amenity space, landscaping, cycle and bin storage and associated 
works. 
 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report and, 
  

 A condition be added to the Planning Decision Notice 
addressing privacy screening to the roof terrace of the existing 
building, with the wording of the condition delegated to Officers 
and agreed with the Chair before the issue of decision. 

  

 A condition be added to the Planning Decision Notice 
addressing acoustic insulation between the approved units and 
No 146 Forrest Hill Road with the wording of the condition 
delegated to Officers and agreed with the Chair before the 
issue of decision. 

 
6  17 Minard Road, SE6 1NS 
 
 The item was removed from the Agenda. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.21 pm 

 
 

                                                                                                          Chair 

_________________________ 
  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C
Wednesday, 26 May 2021 at 8.46 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair), 
Peter Bernards, Mark Ingleby, Silvana Kelleher, Louise Krupski, Hilary Moore, 
John Paschoud, James Rathbone and Joani Reid. 
 
 

 

RESOLVED that the following members be appointed to Planning Committee C: 
 
Councillor Bernhards 
Councillor Ingleby 
Councillor Kelleher 
Councillor Krupski 
Councillor Moore 
Councillor Ogunbadewa 
Councillor John Paschoud 
Councillor Penfold 
Councillor Rathbone 
Councillor Reid 
 

 

RESOLVED that Councillor Ogumbadewa be elected as Chair and Councillor  
Penfold be elected as Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2021-22. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title 36 Scawen Road, London, SE8 5AE 

Ward Evelyn 

Contributors Alfie Williams 

Class PART 1  22 JULY 2021 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/20/119473 
 
Application dated 04.12.2020 
 
Applicant Mr Roberts 
 
Proposal Alterations, restoration and conversion of the 

existing house at 36 Scawen Road SE8 to 
provide 2 houses with alterations to the roof to 
form a crown roof with side and rear dormers, 
together with the construction of 5, three and four 
storey houses, a children play area, allotments 
and a wildlife corridor around the site. 
 

 
Background Papers 1. Submission drawings   

2. Submission technical reports and 
documents   

3. Internal consultee responses  
4. Statutory consultee responses  

 
 
Designation Air Quality Management Area 

Area of Archaeological Priority 
Deptford Neighbourhood Forum 
Flood Risk Zone 2 
Flood Risk Zone 3 
PTAL 2 

  

  

 SUMMARY 

1 This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the above proposal.  
The report has been brought before Committee for a decision as ten individual 
objections have been received from local residents. 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and
[...]
structure-Levy.aspx 

  

3) You are advised that if bats are unexpectedly discovered during works, all works 
to that area should temporarily cease until the advice of an ecologist is sought. If 
bat roosts are recorded, works would need to be temporarily postponed until a 
Natural England bat licence is applied for so the works can proceed lawfully. 

  

  

  

  

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

Local Meeting Tuesday 20 April 2021  

 

DC/20/119473: Alterations, restoration and conversion of the existing house at 36 

Scawen Road SE8 to provide 2 houses with alterations to the roof to form a crown 

roof with side and rear dormers, together with the construction of 5, three and four 

storey houses, a children play area, allotments and a wildlife corridor around the site. 

 

 

Participants:  

Cllr Silvana Kelleher (Chair)  

Alfie Williams (Case Officer) 

Gareth Roberts (Applicant)  

 

Minutes of the meeting  

Cllr Silvana Kelleher (SK) – Introduction to the meeting  

Alfie Williams (AW) – Introduction to the case and the purpose of the meeting  

Q: Robin Clutterham – Question regarding existing problems with parking, road 

blockages & HMO licences. 

A: SK – email me to raise as case work 

Gareth Roberts (GR) – Provides a detailed presentation beginning with background 

about the application team and various projects, then the details of the proposal and 

the site covering the following points: site maps, energy strategy, site/area context, 

historic maps and application drawings. 

 

At this stage of the meeting the chair opened the meeting for questions and to make 

comments..  

 

Questions and comments from members of the public are detailed below:   

Q: Keith Ison – please to see security measures for the allotment. However, it would 

really on CCTV and passive survalience, will that work? 

Page 59



A: GR – There will be a security code on 
[...]
refuse 

and bin collection days. I will not be doing HMOs. 

A: AW – change of use to small HMO is Permitted Development but those permitted 

development rights can be removed by Condition. 

Q: KI –Will there be a long construction phase? 

A: GR –intention that it wouldn’t be overly long. The acquisition process has already 

started and securing contractor has been secured.  

Page 61



Q: KI – How will deliveries be handled. 

A: GR – Would be done from the road. 

Q: David and Katherine – Does the parking methodology take into account other 

developments? 

A: AW – The large developments in the area would have highways agreements and 

conditions to manage the impact of the schemes.  

A SK – supportive of elements of the scheme particularly the community element. 

Concerns with construction phase. 

A: GR – Would be working within Lewisham guidelines and make sure they are in 

manageable schedules also signed up to considerate contractor. Deliveries would 

not take place during school times. 

Q: Robin Clutterham – There is a pinch point in that corner which creates an issue 

with parking either side.  

 

The chair brings to meeting to a close at this stage and thanks everyone for taking 

the time to come and informs the attendees that the minutes of this meeting will be 

made public to view.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title 34-40 Eastdown Park 

Ward Lee Green 

Contributors Alfie Williams 

Class PART 1 22 July 2021 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/20/119744 
 
Application dated 23.12.2020 
 
Applicant Sarah Allen 
 
Proposal The demolition of existing buildings and 

construction of a part 4, part 5 storey building at 
34/40 Eastdown Park SE13 to provide 18 split 
level flats (Use Class C3),  together with 3, two 
storey three bedroom houses (Use Class C3) and 
provision of shared communal garden, amenity 
space, associated hard and soft landscaping, 
cycle parking and bin storage. 

 
Background Pape
[...]
 March 2019 but not implemented. This application 
remains extant. 

12 DC/20/116854: The demolition of existing buildings and construction of a part 4, part 5 
storey building at 34/40 Eastdown Park SE13 to provide a 72sqm commercial unit (Use 
Class B1) with 20 flats (17 x 1-bed and 3 x 2-bed) (Use ClassC3), together with 3, two 
storey  three bedroom houses (Use Class C3) and provison of shared communal 
garden, amenity space, associated hard and soft landscaping, cycle parking, bin storage 
and parking for two wheelchair cars – withdrawn. 

 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

 THE PROPOSALS 

13 The demolition of existing buildings and construction of a part 4, part 5 storey building to 
provide 18 one bedroom flats together with three, two storey three bedroom houses and 
a shared communal garden between. 

14 The flatted building would be located at the front of the site. The building would be four 
storeys to the front elevation, stepping up to five storeys at the rear. The building would 
feature facing brickwork with metal framed windows and metal rainwater goods all in 
warm red/orange tones. Both side elevations (north and south) of the building would 
accommodate concrete staircase structures providing two points of access. A lift would 
be provided within the northern structure. The flats would be arranged either side of a 
central corridors that connect the staircases, facing east or west with concrete balconies. 
Each flat would feature private amenity space, wither in the form of a balcony or a 
garden at ground floor level. 16 of the flats would be split level duplex units with two 
wheelchair accessible units located at ground floor level arranged over one level. 

15 The three houses would be located at the rear of the site adjacent with the rear 
boundary of the site. The houses would be clad in dark coloured metal with timber 
windows and doors and flat roofs. The houses would also feature lightweight part-glazed 
part-metal sections with a roof ter
[...]
 
commencement of the development. An 'assumption of liability form' 
must be completed and before development commences you must 
submit a 'CIL Commencement Notice form' to the council. You should 
note that any claims for relief, where they apply, must be submitted 
and determined prior to commencement of the development. Failure to 
follow the CIL payment process may result in penalties. More 
information on CIL is available at: - http://www.lewisham.gov.uk 
 

B) The developer must notify the LPA of the completion of the 
development as soon as reasonably practical after completion. 
Notification must be in writing and should include: (a) the name of the 
developer; (b) the address or location of the development and (c) the 
date of completion.  
 

C) The development must be carried out in accordance with the details 
approved by the LPA.  
 

D) The applicant be advised that the implementation of the proposal will 
require approval by the Council of a Street naming & Numbering 
application.  Application forms are available on the Council's web site. 
 

 

Page 133

http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title 16 Reynard Close, London, SE4 2DF 

Ward Telegraph Hill 

Contributors Thomas Simnett 

Class PART 1 22 July 2021 

 

Reg. Nos. (A) DC/21/120972 
 
Application dated 22/03/2021 
 
Applicant Mr Zheng agent on behalf of Applicant 
 
Proposal Construction of a single storey rear extension at 16 

Reynard Close, SE4, and all other associated works. 
 
Background Papers 1.  Submission drawings 

 
Designation PTAL 4 

Air Quality 
Local Open Space Deficiency 

  

Screening N/A 

 SUMMARY 

1 This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the above proposal. 
The report has been brought before Committee for a decision due to the submission of 
three objections from neighbouring properties.  

2 Due to the Covid
[...]
 design, layout and space standards of the 
Development Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

  

 INFORMATIVES 

1) Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants in a 
positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the 
detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, 
positive discussions took place which resulted in further information being 
submitted. 

  

2) You are advised that all construction work should be undertaken in accordance 
with the "London Borough of Lewisham Code of Practice for Control of Pollution 
and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites" available on the Lewisham 
web page. 

 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



Site location map for 16 Reynard Close, SE4 

 

 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Draft minutes - PLANNING COMMITEE C - 20 May 2021
	Planning Committee C (Council AGM) - 26 May 2021

	3 36 SCAWEN ROAD, LONDON, SE8 5AE
	36 Scawen Road - Site Plan
	36 Scawen Road - Appendix 1 Local Meeting Minutes

	4 34-40 EASTDOWN PARK, SE13
	34-40 Eastdown Park - Site Plan

	5 21 WISTERIA ROAD, LONDON, SE13 5HW - THIS ITEM HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM THE AGENDA
	21 Wisteria Rd - Site plan

	6 16 REYNARD CLOSE, LONDON, SE4 2DF
	16 Reynard Close - Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C
Thursday, 22 July 2021 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair),
Mark Ingleby, Silvana Kelleher, Louise Krupski, Hilary Moore, John Paschoud and
James Rathbone
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Peter Bernards
Apologies for absence were received from
1.

Declarations of Interests
Councillor Kelleher advised the Committee that she had attended a meeting in
relation to Item 3. It was advised that as a result of the meeting, the Councillor had
already made up her mind on the application. Councillor Kelleher recused herself
from the consideration and voting of Item 3 on the meeting Agenda.
Councillor Rathbone advised the Committee that the application site to be
considered at Item 4, on the meeting Agenda was in his Ward.
The Councillor also advised that he had referred the application to Planning
Committee.
Prior to the Planning Officers presentations, the Officer provided a brief supporting
commentary. The Officer advised Members the National Planning Policy
Framework (NPPF) had been updated on the 20 July 2021. It was advised that
officers were satisfied that all applications to be heard at the meeting, remained
consistent with the updated NPPF guidance.

2.

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee C held on the 20 May
2021 and Planning Committee C (Council AGM), held on 26 May 2021 be agreed
and signed as a correct record.

3.

36 SCAWEN ROAD, LONDON, SE8 5AE
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of
planning permission for the alterations, restoration and conversion of the existing
house at 36 Scawen Road SE8 to provide:


2 houses with alterations to the roof to form a crown roof with side and rear
dormers, together with the construction of 5, three and four storey houses,
a children play area, allotments and a wildlife corridor around the site.

The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:


Principle of Development








Housing
Urban Design
Transport
Impact on Adjoining Properties
Sustainable Development
Natural Environment

Following the Officers presentation, no questions were put to the Officer by
Members.
The applicant addressed the Committee and described the application site. The
application site was described as a ‘special project’ that would focus on food,
cooking and food security. The applicant advised the Committee the development
was their home. As a publican, they also wanted to provide their head chefs with
accommodation. The applicant noted that the chefs ran ‘field kitchens’ to teach
young people from the local community how to cook. Allotments would also be
onsite, so members of the local community could learn how to grow produce.
Members were advised that emphasis would be placed on ensuring sustainability.
The applicant advised consideration would be given to how materials could be
sourced and wastage disposed of in a sustainable manner. Members were
assured that the development would use resources in ‘clever, intelligent’ ways.
The applicant gave a historical account of the application site. The applicant
described the various community based organisations, they would be involved in.
They stated they were looking forward to doing ‘amazing’ things in the community.
Member’s questions put to the applicant related to materials and design.
The applicant provided a brief history of how materials were obtained from fallen
buildings, during World War 2 and used to reconstruct the current building.
The applicant noted the concern raised regarding the arched window.
It was advised that the window could not be restored and it also did not form part
of the original building.
During the Member’s discussion, praise was given to the applicants plans for the
proposed development.
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED – unanimously
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the alterations, restoration and conversion of the
existing house at 36 Scawen Road SE8 to provide:


2 houses with alterations to the roof to form a crown roof with side and rear
dormers, together with the construction of 5, three and four storey houses,
a children play area, allotments and a wildlife corridor around the site.

Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.

2

4.

34-40 EASTDOWN PARK, SE13
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of
planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and construction of a
part 4, part 5 storey building at 34/40 Eastdown Park SE13 to provide:


18 split level flats (Use Class C3), together with 3, two storey three
bedroom houses (Use Class C3) and provision of shared communal
garden, amenity space, associated hard and soft landscaping, cycle parking
and bin storage.

The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:









Principle of Development
Housing
Urban Design
Impact on Adjoining Properties
Transport
Sustainable Development
Natural Environment
Planning Obligations

Afterwards, members’ questions related to overheating, PTAL ratings, highways
agreement, overlooking, financial viability, heating system, sunlight and daylight
report, and density.
Members were assured by the Officer that an Overheating Assessment would be
secured by a planning condition, which would require it to be submitted to and
approved in writing by the local planning authority. It was noted that the mitigation
measures identified by the assessment report, would need to be installed before
the first occupation of the development, following approval.
The Officer advised the Committee they would double check the PTAL rating for
the proposal outlined in the Officer’s report.
Members were advised by the Officer that with regard to healthy streets, the local
authority’s highways officers had conducted an assessment of the local pedestrian
environment and identified required improvements. The Officer assured the
Committee that the developer had agreed to comply with the recommended
mitigation measures. The Officer confirmed that the mitigation measures identified
from the assessment report could be secured by legal agreement.
The Committee were provided with further clarification, by the Officer via the
Officer’s presentation slides, that there would be no overlooking from the
development onto the nearby Wisteria Road.
The Committee were assured that a periodic financial viability review of the
application would be conducted. It would be agreed with the developer that if the
development generated a higher surplus profit than anticipated, it would be
redirected towards building affordable housing.
Members were advised by the Officer that Sustainability Officers had accepted the
proposed energy strategy, as connection to a heat network was not possible. It
was noted that this was not a reasonable ground for refusing the application.

3

Members were advised that the daylight and sunlight report submitted, found there
was a reduction in light with regard to small areas of the neighbouring gardens,
exceeding BRE standards for overshadowing of amenity spaces
The Officer informed the Committee there was no reduction in density. Members
were advised that an increase in height was not considered appropriate. The
Committee were advised that officers were satisfied that it was an appropriate
density.
The Officer confirmed to Members that it was not possible for the developer to
insert another floor onto the proposed development.
Members were advised by the Officer, to consider the application before them. As
there was no alternative proposal to what was put before them for consideration.
The applicant addressed the Committee, describing the proposal. Members were
advised of the developer’s 18 year experience in the building industry. The
applicant emphasised that the developer cared about the properties they built. In
particular the importance of light and space contributing to well-being was noted.
The Committee were also advised that consultation had been conducted within the
local community. The proposal was described by the applicant as a most
‘important project’ and noted it was ‘challenging’ due to the current pandemic and
its effects on property values. The applicant assured Members that ‘robust’
materials would be utilised. Also that energy pumps and panels would as
sustainable as possible. Members were informed of the communal garden and the
importance of shared amenity space for communities. The applicant advised
community space would be ensured, if the application were approved.
The following questions from members related to heating, tenure, materials and
green space management.
The applicant advised the Committee the development entailed 18 apartments.
There was not enough space for air source heat pumps to service them all.
Therefore, it was more appropriate to use panels instead.
Members were informed by the applicant that the development would be built for
sale. However, the developer would be open to the development of rental
opportunities, available to ‘wider occupiers’.
The applicant reassured the Committee that a landscape architect would be
appointed to manage the green space. The developer would spend time finding
the right company. The applicant provided assurance to Members that the right
strategies would be put in place.
No representatives with objections, were present at the meeting.
During the Members discussion, concern was raised with regard to heating. It was
felt that the materials used attributed to deforestation and was not sustainable.
There was also the view that the developer could have used pumps, but had
chosen not to. A Member of the Committee felt ‘inclined’ to refuse approval of the
proposal.
The applicant noted the concern and advised the Committee of materials that
would reduce CO2 emissions, noting ‘efficient’ concrete that keep the
development cool in the summer and at stable temperature in the winter. The
applicant advised that the materials were efficient, as they were factory made.
Another Member felt the use of heat pumps would have been more consistent and
efficient. It was not felt the proposed electrical heating would be appropriate for the

4

development and should be viewed as a ‘last resort’. The opinion was that the
choice to use panels was cost related.
The applicant stated that heat pumps had been used in previous projects, the
developer worked on. But it was felt pumps were less appropriate for the
apartments due to their size. Therefore, the use of heat pumps had been
redirected to larger schemes. The applicant felt the agreed energy strategy was
appropriate for the proposed development.
Members voted on the recommendation in the report with a result of 5 in favour of
the proposal and 3 against. It was
RESOLVED
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and
construction of a part 4, part 5 storey building at 34/40 Eastdown Park SE13 to
provide:


18 split level flats (Use Class C3), together with 3, two storey three
bedroom houses (Use Class C3) and provision of shared communal
garden, amenity space, associated hard and soft landscaping, cycle parking
and bin storage.

Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.
RESOLVED
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and
construction of a part 4, part 5 storey building at 34/40 Eastdown Park SE13 to
provide:


18 split level flats (Use Class C3), together with 3, two storey three
bedroom houses (Use Class C3) and provision of shared communal
garden, amenity space, associated hard and soft landscaping, cycle parking
and bin storage.

Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.
5.

21 WISTERIA ROAD, LONDON, SE13 5HW - THIS ITEM HAS BEEN REMOVED
FROM THE AGENDA
The item was removed from the Agenda.

6.

16 REYNARD CLOSE, LONDON, SE4 2DF
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of
planning permission for the construction of a single storey rear extension at 16
Reynard Close, SE4, and all other associated works.

5

The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:




Principle of Development
Urban Design
Impact on Adjoining Properties

The following members’ question related to scale, light and elevation limits.
The Officer provided clarification to Members with regard to scale, light and
elevation limitations, as outlined in the Officer’s report.
The Officer confirmed that officers felt the measurements clarified, were
acceptable.
The applicant was in attendance at the meeting, but did not address the
Committee.
No representatives with objections, were present at the meeting.
Members agreed the Officer’s recommendation. It was
RESOLVED
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the construction of a single storey rear extension
at 16 Reynard Close, SE4, and all other associated works.
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.
The meeting closed at 9.13 pm

6

